

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

THE DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFF
ACTION

Case No.: 1:16-cv-08637

The Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER
REGARDING THEIR MOTION FOR PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. A ONE-THIRD FEE AWARD FOR DPP CLASS COUNSEL IS APPROPRIATE WHEN EXAMINED IN LIGHT OF AUCTION BIDS AND OUT-OF-CIRCUIT AWARDS	1
A. Bids Made by Class Counsel in Auctions.....	2
B. Out-of-Circuit Decisions.....	3
1. Analysis of Pearson Warshaw, LLP’s Antitrust Cases Between 2010 and 2023.....	3
2. Analysis of Lockridge Grindal Nauen PLLP’s Antitrust Cases Between 2010 and 2023.....	7
III. THE FEE ARRANGEMENT ENTERED INTO BY EUCP COUNSEL IN <i>IRS</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT REDUCING THE DPP ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST	9
IV. THE OTHER ISSUES RAISED IN END USERS’ PETITION SUPPORT THE DPPS’ ONE-THIRD ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F.4th 797 (7th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-02476-DLC, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	5, 6
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	13
<i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-07789-LGS, 2018 WL 5839691 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018).....	10
<i>Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-md-02704, ECF No. 74 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2016)	10
<i>Kornell v. Haverhill Ret. Sys.</i> , 790 F. App'x 296 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-02420-YGR, 2018 WL 3064391 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2018)	4
<i>In Re: Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n Athletic Grant-In-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 4:14-md-2541-CW, 2017 WL 6040065 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2017)	5
<i>In Re: Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n Athletic Grant-In-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 4:14-md-2541-CW, 2019 WL 12194763 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2019)	5
<i>In Re: Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n Athletic Grant-In-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 4:14-md-2541-CW, ECF No. 1334 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2019)	5
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021).....	5
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:10-MD-02143 RS, 2016 WL 11704906 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2016)	4
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:10-MD-02143 RS, ECF No. 1658 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 23, 2015).....	4
<i>In re Oracle Securities Litig.</i> , 131 F.R.D. 688 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	2

<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee Merch. Dis. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-06910, 2013 WL 12470850 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2013).....	1
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00208, 2012 WL 12875983 (E.D. Tenn. July 11, 2012)	11
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00208, 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)	11
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	7, 13
<i>Stanger v. China Elec. Motor, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:07-MD-1827 SI, 2011 WL 7575003 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011)	4
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:07-MD-1827 SI, 2013 WL 149692 (N.D. Cal. Jan 14, 2013)	4
Other Authorities	
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>A Fiduciary Judge’s Guide to Awarding Fees in Class Actions</i> , 89 Fordham L. Rev. 1151, 1169-70 (2021)	14
